stable exposure in the non-trading exchange rate risk. Exchange rate risk exposure of the Bank was
controlled within a reasonable range.

The Bank’s exchange rate risk is mainly the exposure risk arising from the exchange rate of USD against
RMB. In the first half of 2024, the mid-point rate of RMB against USD depreciated accumulatively by
441 basis points or 0.62%. As at 30 June 2024, the negative net foreign exchange exposure of on- and
off-balance sheet financial assets/liabilities of the Bank was USD5,802 million.

- 79 -

Foreign Exchange Exposure

In millions of RMB (USD)

30 June 2024 31 December 2023

RMB
USD

equivalent RMB
USD

equivalent

Net foreign exchange exposure of
on-balance sheet financial assets/
liabilities (43,588) (6,116) 30,636 4,325

Net foreign exchange exposure of
off-balance sheet financial assets/
liabilities 2,237 314 (13,159) (1,858)

Note:	 Please refer to “Note 47.3 Market Risk to the Financial Risk Management to the Condensed Consolidated Interim

Financial Statements” for more details.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis

In millions of RMB

Currency

Increase/decrease
in exchange rate of

foreign currency
against RMB

Impact on profit before tax
30 June 2024 31 December 2023

USD +5% (631) (118)
-5% 631 118

HKD +5% 1,925 1,421
-5% (1,925) (1,421)

The non-RMB denominated assets and liabilities of the Bank were primarily denominated in USD and
HKD. Based on the exchange rate exposure as at the end of the reporting period, the profit before tax
of the Bank will decrease (or increase) by RMB631 million if USD appreciates (or depreciates) by
5% against RMB.

- 80 -

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity Risk Management Governance Structure

The liquidity risk management governance structure of the Bank consists of a decision-making system,
an execution system and a supervision system, among which, the decision-making system comprises
the Board of Directors and its Risk Management and Consumers’ Interests Protection Committee and